
The Board of Supervisors met on 7/13/21 at 10:00 a.m. in the Story County Administration Building.  Lisa Heddens, 
Latifah Faisal, and Linda Murken, with Heddens presiding.  (all audio of meetings available at storycountyiowa.gov). 
SPECIAL NOTE TO THE PUBLIC:  this meeting is also being offered via Zoom. 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  Murken moved, Faisal seconded adopting the agenda as presented.  Motion carried 
unanimously (MCU) on a roll call vote. 
MAINSTREAM LIVING ANNUAL REPORT:  Jon Zellweger, Chief Operating Officer, reported on services and 
statistics. 
QUARTERLY UPDATE FOR WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PLANNING:  
Brenda Dryer, Senior Vice President, Ames Economic Development Commission (AEDC), reported on programs, 
events, partnerships, staffing, and statistics.  Nick Sorensen reported on housing, a broadband study, and outreach in 
the smaller communities. 
MINUTES:  7/6/21 Minutes – Faisal moved, Murken seconded the approval of the 7/6/21 minutes as presented.  Roll call 
vote.  (MCU) 
PERSONNEL ACTIONS:  1) pay adjustment, effective 7/18/21, in a) Auditor's Office for Scott Wall @ $27.26/hr; b) 
Attorney's Office for Mindy Vickers @ $20.81/hr; c) Secondary Roads for Lori Mensing @ $29.64/hr; Ryan Peterson @ 
$29.80/hr; d) Sheriff's Office for Margie Burkle @ $2,280.00/bw; Nancy Denekas @ $2,292.80/bw; Brett Sink @ 
$2,709.60/bw; 2) pay adjustment longevity correction, effective 10/11/20, in a) Animal Control for Anna Henderson @ 
$2,393.83/bw; 3) pay adjustment Pay Resolution correction, effective 6/20/21, in a) Animal Control for Anna Henderson 
@ $2,464.97/bw.  Murken moved, Faisal seconded the approval of Personnel Actions as listed.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
Faisal moved, Murkemn seconded the approval of Consent Agenda as presented 

1. Acknowledge receipt of FY21 Workforce Development and Economic Development Plan expenses from the 
Ames Economic Development Commission 

2. Permission to use County credit card for Canva Pro software purchase for $119.99 a year 
3. Certificate of Appointment as Deputy Sheriff for Carson Linkenmeyer, effective 7/1/21 
4. Contract for Highway Right-of-Way (ROW) with Dorothy L Mehlisch for the purchase of permanent easement 

for $550.22 (FM-C085(166)—55-85) 
5. Contract for Highway Right-of-Way (ROW) with Marigrace A. Sievers Trust for the purchase of permanent 

easement for $517.39 (L-U28—73-85) 
6. Contract for Highway Right-of-Way (ROW) with Tim Pick and Judy Pick for the purchase of permanent 

easement for $189.13 (L-LIN20S—73-85) 
7. Contract for Highway Right-of-Way (ROW) with Trevor R. Eley for the purchase of permanent easement for 

$189.13 (L-LIN35—73-85) 
8. Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement and Certification (ESAC) Report for FY21 
9. Modification of Contract between Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) and Story County reflecting a 

decrease of $18,410.00 in appropriated funds for a new total of $3,570.00 
10. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of Ames and Story County for the Justice Assistance 

Grant (JAG) Program Award of $15,932.00 
11. Renewal Service Support between Story County and IP Pathways for SMARTnet, effective 7/5/21-7/4/22, for 

$27,756.73 
12. Resolution #22-05, to abate taxes assessed against said mobile homes pursuant to Code of Iowa §435.25 
13. FY21 and 4th Quarterly Reports for the following offices:  Auditor; Recorder; Sheriff 
14. Resolution #22-03, Setting Date and Time for Public Hearing on 7/20/21 for vacating a portion of an utility 

easement on Lot 3 in Nady Subdivision 
15. Special Event Permit Application for Crushed Rock Classic on 8/21/21 in Milford and Franklin townships 
16. Acknowledgment the signature of the Chair on 7/8/21 on both the US Department of the Treasury Coronavirus 

State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Award Terms Conditions and the Assurances of Compliance with Civil 
Rights Requirements 

17. Service Agreement between Story County and Houston Engineering Inc. for additional design and analysis 
services for an alternative mitigation plan of the Hannums Mill for $3,950.00 

18. 28E Agreement between Story County Animal Control and City of Zearing, effective upon signature-6/30/22 
Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN STORY COUNTY AND CITY OF SLATER AND BALLARD COMMUNITY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT FOR THE RAILSIDE DEVELOPMENT URBAN RENEWAL AREA, THE CITY IS REQUESTING THE 
AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES ALLOW AN EXTENSION OF THE ABILITY OF THE CITY TO COLLECT TAX 
INCREMENT IN ORDER TO ADEQUATELY FUND THE PROJECT IN THE URBAN RENEWAL AREA FOR UP 
TO A TOTAL OF 15 YEARS:  Jennifer Davies, Clerk, City of Slater, reported on extending the agreement for an 
additional five years based on current projections.  Discussion took place.  Murken asked about the timeline.  Davies 
responded.  Murken is concerned about setting precedence; the Board supports housing in Story County, and this is a 
unique situation.  The Board concurred.  Murken moved, Faisal seconded the approval of the Agreement between Story 
County and City of Slater and Ballard Community School District for the Railside Development Urban Renewal Area, 
and specifically allowing the extension of the ability of the city to collect tax increment in order to adequately fund the 
project in the Urban Renewal Area for up to 15 Years.  Murken stated the Board does not consider this a precedence for 
future residential projects.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE 
SUPERVISORS:  All Board members reported on items.  Murken noted there may be an agenda item next week for 
broadband expansion. 
Faisal moved, Murken seconded to adjourn at 11:05 a.m.  Roll call vote.  (MCU) 
 




































































































































































































